## **RESOLUTION R2021-35**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, ASSIGNING A MUNICIPAL COURT ASSOCIATE JUDGE TO SERVE IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE

**Whereas**, Section 4.03.E., of the City Charter, authorizes the city council to appoint alternate judges (known herein as associate judges) to serve in the absence of the presiding judge; and

Whereas, the purpose of this resolution is to designate an additional municipal court associate judge; and

**Whereas**, the Associate Judge serves in the absence of the Presiding Judge and as an appointed Associate Judge is able to provide magistration services on behalf of the City of Burnet at the Burnet County Jail if needed; and

**Whereas**, the Honorable Judge Kristen Key has agreed to serve as an Associate Municipal Court Judge for the City of Burnet Municipal Court; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THAT:

**Section one**. **Designation**. The Honorable Judge Kristen Key is hereby appointed as Burnet Municipal Court Associate Judge to act in the absence of the Burnet Municipal Court Presiding Judge as required.

**Section two**. **Duties and compensation**. The associate judge designated in section one shall have the same duties, and shall serve under the same terms and conditions, as established in section 42-32 (d) of the City of Burnet Code of Ordinances.

**Section three**. **Designation does not create an office**. The designation established by this resolution does not create an office and the status of the designee shall always be that as an alternate judge as provided in section 4.03.E., of the city charter.

**Section four. Open Meetings.** It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

Passed, approved, and adopted on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021

CITY OF BURNET

Crista Goble Bromley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary

